The Company monitors capital on the basis of the debt-to-equity ratio. The debt-to-equity ratios at November 30, 2022
and 2021 were as follows:

2022 2021

$ $

Debt 560,959 360,728

Equity 724,626 648,898

Debt-to-equity ratio 0.77 0.56

MTY Food Group Inc.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the years ended November 30, 2022 and 2021
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and stock options)

Page 56

26. Capital disclosures (continued)

Maintaining a low debt-to-equity ratio is a priority in order to preserve the Company’s ability to secure financing at a
reasonable cost for future acquisitions. The Company expects to maintain a low ratio by continuously using the
expected cash flows from the newly acquired business in both the US and Canada to reduce the level of long-term
debt.

The Company’s credit facility imposes a maximum debt-to-proforma EBITDA ratio of 4.00:1.00 after an acquisition in
excess of $150,000 for a period of twelve months after acquisition; 3.50:1.00 anytime thereafter and until the maturity
date of October 28, 2025.

27.  Revenue

US & US &

Canada International TOTAL Canada International TOTAL

$ $ $ $ $ $

Royalties 83,860 128,968 212,828 62,084 118,631 180,715

Franchise and transfer fees 5,141 6,729 11,870 5,019 4,353 9,372

Retail, food processing and

   distribution revenues 162,467 5,996 168,463 124,280 4,972 129,252

Sale of goods, including

   construction revenue 35,410 94,821 130,231 24,650 44,862 69,512

Gift card breakage income 450 5,427 5,877 228 4,518 4,746

Promotional funds 42,394 68,890 111,284 32,151 61,207 93,358

Other franchising revenue 37,901 26,443 64,344 28,598 25,648 54,246

Other 3,000 8,625 11,625 3,175 7,527 10,702

370,623 345,899 716,522 280,185 271,718 551,903

November 30, 2022 November 30, 2021

For the year ended

MTY Food Group Inc.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the years ended November 30, 2022 and 2021
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and stock options)

Page 57

28.  Operating expenses

US & US &

Canada International TOTAL Canada International TOTAL

$ $ $ $ $ $

Cost of goods sold and rent 15,800 36,355 52,155 12,044 19,829 31,873

Retail, food processing and

   distribution costs 145,995 — 145,995 113,992 — 113,992

Wages and benefits (1)
55,910 79,602 135,512 42,477 55,004 97,481

Wage and rent subsidies — — — (5,458) (291) (5,749)

Consulting and

   professional fees 7,750 12,897 20,647 6,760 7,018 13,778

Insurance and taxes 1,360 3,723 5,083 1,242 2,814 4,056

Utilities, repairs and

   maintenance 2,003 5,077 7,080 1,387 2,041 3,428

Advertising, travel, meals and

   entertainment 3,635 6,535 10,170 2,256 4,759 7,015

Gift cards – related costs — 8,153 8,153 — 6,245 6,245

Royalties 49 7,972 8,021 44 7,401 7,445

Promotional funds (2)
42,394 68,890 111,284 32,151 61,207 93,358

Impairment (reversal of

   impairment) for expected

   credit losses 2,320 (216) 2,104 (1,219) (1,975) (3,194)

Other (3)
10,227 18,009 28,236 6,437 6,407 12,844

287,443 246,997 534,440 212,113 170,459 382,572

November 30, 2022 November 30, 2021

For the year ended

(1) Wages and benefits are presented net of investment tax credit of $459 (2021 – nil).

(2) Promotional fund expenses include wages and benefits.

(3) Other operating expenses are comprised mainly of other office administration expenses.

29.  Guarantee

The Company has guaranteed leases on certain franchise stores in the event the franchisees are unable to meet their
remaining lease commitments. The maximum amount the Company may be required to pay under these agreements
was $18,648 as at November 30, 2022 (2021 – $19,260). In addition, the Company could be required to make